1152-21KOC(KDS)

Paspen 1

YcTaHOBKa ABuratens u cMcTem ero obecnevyeHus

Section 1

Engine and its supplying systems installation

1-1



1152-21KAC(KDS)

1-2



1152-21KOC(KDS)

Pa3sgen 1 YctaHOBKa gBuratens n cuctem ero obecneyeHus

Section 1 Engine and its supplying systems installation

CopepxaHue
Content

1.1 1102-01-2-01Cl1(SP) YctaHoBka gsuratens YAMZ-236ND-2

AM3-236H0-2 Engine mounting 1-4
1.2 1102-05-2Cl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa cnuctem Air cleaning and exhaust

BO34YyXOO4YMCTKM 1 BbiMyCKa Systems mounting 1-9
1.3 1102-43-3Cl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa CUCTEMBI Heating system mounting 1-17

nogorpesa
1.4 1102-60-4Crl1(SP) Cuctema oxnaxgeHus Cooling system 1-23
1.5 0902-25-1-01Cl1(SP) YctaHoBka 6aka Tank mounting 1-31
1.6 0902-25-10Crl1(SP) Bak Fuel tank 1-38

Bcero nuctos

Total pages 42

1-3



1152-21KOC(KDS)

2 . 737
= o~
e ?
0 ] = ‘9
X 1a}
~
L o8
NS el
B = S
3 0

(727 /]

PucyHok 1.1 YcraHoBka gBuratensa AM3-236H[A-2
YAMZ-236ND-2 engine mounting

1-4



1152-21KOC(KDS)

1.1 1102-01-2-01CIN YcTtaHoBka aBuratens AM3-236H0-2
1102-01-2-01SP YAMZ-236ND-2 engine mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination yan-ty F;fr unit
No ukHL| u | T
1.1 | 1102-01-2-01Crl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa aBura- YAMZ-236ND-2 en-
Tena AM3-236HAO-2 | gine mounting X X
1102-01-2-01-20CT1(SP)| YcTtaHoBKa aBura- YAMZ-236ND-2 en-
Tena AM3-236HA-2 | gine mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
P’\cl)s. Designation Denomination y)%l_lJantlt);/per un_:_t
UKHL| U
1 [aTumk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
JaBneHua macna tor sensor
MM355 MM355
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1
[aTumk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
fasneHusa tor sensor
MM 355-3 MM 355-E
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1
[aTumk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
AaBrneHna macna tor sensor
MM355-T MM355-T
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1
2 | 1102-01-7 3arnywka End plug 1 1
1102-01-7-20 3arnywka End plug 1
3 KpaH waposowm Ball cock
0,63/15 0.63/15
LUNYP 494.647.017 | CIUR 494.647.017 1 1 1
4 Konbuo 24x30 Ring 24x30
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 1 1 1
5 MpoBonoka 1,6-0-C | Wire 1.6-0-C
FOCT3282-74 GOST 3282-74 33|33 3.3
6 Hatyunk aBapuiHoro | Emergency oil pres-
AaBneHna macna sure sensor
MM111B MM111B
TY37.003.138-76 TU 37.003.138-76 1
Hatyunk aBapuiHoro | Emergency oil pres-
AaBneHna macna sure sensor
MM 111B-3 MM 111B-E
TY37.003.138-76 TU 37.003.138-76 1




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtso Ha
ncnoJsiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaueHune HanmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination y)%&:anht;;/per unit
No T
UKHL| U
6 [aTtunk aBapumnHoro | Emergency oil pres-
JaBneHusa macna sure sensor
MM111B-T MM111B-T
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
7 [atyuk curHanmsa- | Temperature alarm
TOopa Temnepatypbl | sensor
TM111-01 TM111-01
TY37.003.569-90 TU37.003.569-90 1 1 1
8 Osuratens Engine
AM3-236H0-2 YAMZ-236ND -2
Komnnekt gokymeH- | Documentation
Tauuu: package:
TY37.319.295-2004; | TU37.319.295-2004;
7511.130800714. 7511.1308007GCH. 1
9 | 1102-01-105CrI1(SP) KpbinbyaTtka BeHTU- | Pushing impeller
naTopa TonkaroLlas 1 1
1102-01-105-20CrI1(SP)| KpbinbyaTtka BeHTU- | Pushing impeller
naTopa ToskarLas 1
10 | 1102-01-101CI1(SP) Onopa nepeaHsis Front support 1 1
1102-01-101-20CT1(SP)| Onopa nepegHsas Front support 1
11 | 1102-20-1-02CT1(SP) MydpTa ynpyras Elastic coupling 1 1
1102-20-1-02-20CTI1
-20SP MydhTa ynpyras Elastic coupling 1
12 Pemenb A-1320 llI Belt A-1320 111
roCT1284.1-89 GOST 1284.1-89 2 2
PemeHb A-1320 111 Belt A-1320 Il T.IV-
T.IV-1-130 1-130 GOST
roCT1284.1-89 1284.1-89 2
13 [lanka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1 1
14 | 2504-48-2 Pobivar Lever 1 1
2504-48-2-20 Pobiuar Lever 1
15 | 2501-01-21 Ocb Axle 1 1
2501-01-21-20 Ocb Axle 1
16 | 2504-48-6-01 Brynka Bushing 2 2
2504-48-6-01-20 Btynka Bushing 2
17 "anka M8 Nut M8
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1 1
18 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 1 1 1
19 | 2002-10-102CrI1(SP) Komnpeccop koHau- | Conditioner com-
LuMoHepa pressor 1 1 1
20 | 28 0250 Bont M10-69x40 Bolt M10-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
28 0250-20 Bont M10-69x40 Bolt M10-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2




1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination y%_ljantlt{/ per unit
No T

UKHL| U
21 Marka M10 Nut M10
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 3 3 3
22 LWan6a 10 Washer 10
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3 3
23 | 2504-48-3 Crspkka Brace 1 1
2504-48-3-20 Craxka Brace 1
24 | 1102-48-101Crl1(SP) KpoHLTenH Bracket 1 1 1
25 | 280376 Bont M12-6gx55 Bolt M12-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
28 0376-20 Bont M12-6gx55 Bolt M12-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3
26 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 13 | 13 | 13
27 | 300210 aka M12x1,25LH | Nut M12x1.25LH
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1
30 0210-20 Mavka M12x1,25LH | Nut M12x1.25LH
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1
28 | 2504-48-1 Bunka Fork 1 1
2504-48-1-20 Bunka Fork 1
29 Bont M10-69gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1 1
30 | 0602-24-86 MpocTaBka Spacer 4 4
0602-24-86-20 lMpocTaBka Spacer 4
31 | 0602-24-88 Konbuo Ring 4 4
0602-24-88-20 Konbuo Ring 4
32 | 280575 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
28 0575-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
33 Wanba 16.0T Washer 16.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4 4
34 | 0602-01-29K LWanba cneuunans- Special washer
Has 4 4
0602-01-29-20K LWanba cneumnans- Special washer
Hagd 4
35 | 400449 AmopTusaTop Shock absorber 8 8 8
36 | 2002-01-102Cr1(SP) Onopa 3agHas Rear support 2 2
2002-01-102-20CI1(SP)| Onopa 3agHss Rear support 2
37 | 0602-24-49 Btynka Bushing 4 4
0602-24-49-20 Brynka Bushing 4
38 | 0602-24-48 Mpwxmm Holdfast 8 8
0602-24-48-20 Mpwxmm Holdfast 8
39 | 0602-24-90-01 Manevy Pin 4 4
0602-24-90-01-20 Maney Pin 4




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtBo Ha
MncnosiHeHune

nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue
. . o uantity per unit
P’\(l)s. Designation Denomination Y)%'I );/p .
UKHL| U
40 | 28 0516 BonTt 3M14-6gx40 Bolt 3M14-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
28 0516-20 BonTt 3M14-69x40 Bolt 3M14-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
41 | 315220 LWanba Washer 8 8
315220-20 Lanba Washer 8
42 | 58 0510 Konbuo C50 Ring C50
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
58 0510-20 Konbuo C50 Ring C50
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1
43 | 28 0240 BonTt 3M10-6gx30 Bolt 3M10-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 | 16
28 0240-20 BonTt 3M10-6gx30 Bolt 3M10-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
44 LWanba Washer 16 | 16 | 16
45 | 28 0350 Bont M12-69x40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 | 10
28 0350-20 Bont M12-69x40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
46 | 2501-10-10 MnaHka Bar 2 2
2501-10-10-20 lMnaHka Bar 2
47 [aTunk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTtypsbl tor sensor
TM100-B TM100-B
TY37.003.800-77 TU37.003.800-77 1
[datyuk ykasatens Temperature indica-
TemnepaTtypsbl tor sensor
TM100-B3 TM100-BE
TY37.003.800-77 TU37.003.800-77 1
[datyuk ykasatens Temperature indica-
Temneparypsbl tor sensor
TM100-BT TM100-BT
TY37.003.800-77 TU37.003.800-77 1




1152-21KAC(KDS)

B¢

12

N MW
ke 28 333858 8 g =
—
N\ ©
gu S
I > 5
2 N —— E oL 22T 40)
J
<
- o *mcwmnv WO MNODNO -
- - - N NN N N AN NANNO ™
: N
F R,
©0
- —)
wn 6 \ 3
P °
nq(
-
-
i
-
5 e
L..
- i 1
s |
| |
. [ No iy ll
‘ - 4= ]
32 | : /
e - | 5
w 5 “‘i‘ a 6'TE'\ |
‘:0 o
=] ) e/ A
7 — _b—é q
£l Set 2 :
— || .
- © o :
- - [ =
| = -\\\.
~ © N 1 O+ ™ N

PucyHok 1.2 YctaHOBKa cCUCTeMbl BO3AYXOOUYUCTKU U BbiNycCKa
Figure 1.2 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

1-9



1152-21KAC(KDS)

1.2 1102-05-2CIN YcTtaHOBKa cCUCTEM BO3[YyXOOUYUCTKM U BbINyCKa
1102-05-2SP Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcnomnHeHne
I?\ilg. Designation Denomination y%_tly per u?t

UKHL

1.2 | 1102-05-2CrI1(SP) YcraHoBka cuctembl | Air cleaning and ex-

BO3YyXOO4UCTKN U haust systems
BbIMycka mounting X
1102-05-2-20CT1(SP) YcraHoBka cuctembl | Air cleaning and ex-
BO3YyXOO4YUCTKN U haust systems
BblNycka mounting X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - no goroBopy
** - N3 KOMNNEeKTa MOHTaXHbIX YacTen ABuraTtens
NOTE
* - according to the Contract
** _ from the engine assembly parts set
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonxenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Htlty per unit
No UKHL T

1 P547694 Matpybok P547694* | Branch pipe
P547694* 1 1
2 | 3316656S XomyT 3316656S* Clamp 3316656S* 4 4
3 | 1102-05-45Cl1(SP) Bosgyxosoz Air duct 1
1102-05-45-20Cl1(SP) | Bosayxosog Air duct 1
4 | 1102-05-41Cl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
1102-05-41-20CTI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
5 | 403-05-129-03CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 2
403-05-129-03-20CIr1
-20SP XomyT Clamp 2
6 | 3316606S Pykas 3316606S* Hose 3316606S* 2 2
7 | 1102-05-31Cl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 3
1102-05-31-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 3
8 | 1102-05-20Cr1(SP) Mmywwrens Silencer 1
1102-05-20-20CI1(SP) | Mywwutens Silencer 1
9 | 1102-05-43Cl1(SP) Bosgyxosog Air duct 1
1102-05-43-20CT1(SP) | Bosgyxosoa Air duct 1
10 | 1106-05-21Cl1(SP) Tpy6a BbinyckHas Exhaust pipe 1
1106-05-21-20Cl1(SP) | Tpyba BbinyckHas Exhaust pipe 1
11 | 285230 bonTt Bolt 4
28 5230-20 Bont Bolt 4
12 | 1102-05-37Cl1(SP) KpbiLlka ¢ xomyToM Cover and clamp 1
1102-05-37-20Cl1(SP) | Kpblwka ¢ XoMyTOM Cover and clamp 1

1-10




1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
13 | 404-05-27Cl1(SP) Boagyxo3abopHuk Air intake 1

404-05-27-20CI1(SP) Bosnyxo3abopHuk Air intake 1
14 | 311102-05-22Cl1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
311102-05-22-20CTr1
-20SP Tpyba Pipe 1
15 LLinaHroBbIn XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS30-45/ DIN3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 2 2
16 | 311102-05-13CI1(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKNOHHBIN 1
311102-05-13-20CTI1 Bosgyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
-20SP LIMKITOHHBIN 1
17 | 46 1201-04 Pykas Hose 1
46 1201-04-20 Pykas Hose 1
18 | 1102-05-40CrI1(SP) Ma3zoBoA Gas duct 1
1102-05-40-20CI1(SP) | MasoBopg Gas duct 1
19 | 2501-05-108CIr1(SP) XomyT Clamp 4
2501-05-108-20CT1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 4
20 LnaHr yrnoeon Angular hose 5320-
5320-1109375 1109375
TY 38.105.823-88 TU 38.105.823-88 1 1
21 KomneHcaTtop Compensator
EAJIP 302.666. EARL 302.666.
010CB (gonyckaetcsa | 010SB (replacement
3amMeHa Ha nos.22) for pos.22 is allowed) 1 1
22 KomneHcaTtop Compensator
Dy100, Py1 Dy100, Py1
CK-524.000.00CBb SK-524.000.00SB
(B3ameH nos. 21) (instead of pos.21) 1 1

23 | 3926702 XomyT 3926702* Clamp 3926702* 2 2
24 | 3071051 Pykas 3071051* Hose 3071051* 2 2
25 | 375430 Mpobka Plug 3

37 5430-20 Mpobka Plug 3

26 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20

MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 3 3
27 anka M10-6H Nut M10-6H

(250512-M5)** (250512-P5)**
28 LWanba 10 Washer 10

rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 (in-

(B3ameH no3.29 unun | stead of pos. 29 or

no3.30) pos. 30) 6 6
29 | 310170 LWanba 10 Washer 10

rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 (in-

(B3ameH no3.28 unn | stead of pos. 28 or

no3.30) pos. 30) 6

31 0170-20 LWanba 10 Washer 10
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 6

1-11




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
30 LWanba Washer
10(312300-M2)** 10(312300-P2)**
(oonyckaetcsa 3ame- | (replacement for
Ha Ha No03.28 unu pos.28 or pos.29 is
no3.29) allowed) 6 6
31 | 1102-05-46Cl1(SP) MaszoBof Gas duct 1
1102-05-46-20CI1(SP) | MNasoeopg Gas duct 1
32 | 311102-05-10Cl1(SP) | BosgyxoBog Air duct 1
311102-05-10-20Cr1
-20SP Bosgyxosoa Air duct 1
33 | 40 0228 CunbdoH Bellows 1 1
34 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 5 5
35 arka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6 6
36 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9
37 | 31 0230-05 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 (po- | GOST 6958-78 (re-
nyckaeTcsa 3aMmeHa placement for pos.38
Ha nos. 38) is allowed) 7
31 0230-05-20 Wanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 7
38 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 (B3a- | GOST 6958-78 (in-
MeH no3s. 37) stead of pos. 37) 7
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 7
39 | 46-47-189-03Crl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 4
46-47-189-03-20CI1
-20SP XomyT Clamp 4
40 | 46 1901-03 PykaB Hose 1
46 1901-03-20 PykaB Hose 1
41 | 850.1118260 Mpoknagka natpybka | Exhaust branch pipe
BbIMYCKHOTO gasket 1 1

1-12



1152-21KAC(KDS)

{

/
| | —9

p

Ko

O~ ./,y__ / rlwlt £ _mx

23—
Y
o]
/

24
13
XoO

© NO™ o~
- o~

........

'~ /R FELAL RIS 7,
NI/

N4

Figure 1.3 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting
1-13

PucyHok 1.3 YcTaHOBKa cucTeMbl BO3AYXOOUYUCTKU U BbiNyCKa



1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
. . N Quantity per unit
Fl)\l(z)S. Designation Denomination VX1 .
UKHL
1 | 1102-05-46CI1(SP) MaszoBog Gas duct 1
1102-05-46-20CI1(SP) | lNasoBsopg Gas duct 1
2 | 1102-05-45CrI1(SP) Bosnyxosop Air duct 1
1102-05-45-20Cl1(SP) | Bosgyxosog Air duct 1
3 | 1102-05-44Cl1(SP) Bosgyxosog Air duct 1
1102-05-44-20Cl1(SP) | Bosayxosoa Air duct 1
4 | 403-05-129-03CT1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 2
403-05-129-03-20CIr1
-20SP XomyT Clamp 2
5 |285230 BonTt Bolt 4
28 5230-20 bonTt Bolt 4
6 | 46-43-313 Mpobka Plug 1 1
7 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1
700-37-2077-20 Mpo6ka Plug 1
8 ®unbTp BO3ayLWHbIN | Air filter
®B 722.1109510 FV 722.1109510
(740.1109510-03) (740.1109510-03)
TY 4591.058. TU 4591.058.
00232058-2002 00232058-2002 1
dunbTp BO3gywWwHbIM | Alr filter
®B 722.1109510 FV 722.1109510
(740.1109510-03) (740.1109510-03)
T2 TY 4591.058. T2 TU 4591.058.
00232058-2002 00232058-2002 1
9 | 1106-05-26Cl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 2
1106-05-26-20CTI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 2
10 | 46 1901-04 PykaB Hose 1
46 1901-04-20 PykaB Hose 1
11 | 46-47-189-03Cl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 4
46-47-189-03-20CTr1
-20SP XomyT Clamp 4
12 | 37 5430 Mpobka Plug 3
37 5430-20 Mpobka Plug 3
13 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 3 3
14 XomyT 3926702 Clamp 3926702* 8 8
15 Pykas 3071051 Hose 3071051* 2 2
16 | 0602-05-45K Kopnyc Housing 1 1
17 | 0602-05-46K KnanaH Valve 1 1
18 | 0602-05-32CrIK(SPK) | Hanpasnsatowas Guide 1 1
19 BonTt M8-69gx30 Bolt M8-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
20 "anka M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4
21 Wanba 8T Washer 8 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
22 | 403-05-25 XomyT Clamp 4
403-05-25-20 XomyT Clamp 4

1-14




1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
23 | 404-05-92 Konnayok 3awmTtHeIn | Protective cap 1 1
24 [atyuk curHanmsa- Air filter clogging in-
Topa 3acopeHHocTn | dicator pickup
BO3YLLIHOIo punbT-
pa 13.3839.600 13.3839.600
TY37.003.1025-80 TU37.003.1025-80 1 1
25 Konbuo Ring
108-115-46-2-3 108-115-46-2-3
OCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 2 2
26 | 0902-05-17CT1(SP) dnaHew, HUKHUI Lower flange 1
0902-05-17-20CrI1(SP) | ®naHew HWXHWIA Lower flange 1
27 Bont M8-6gx70 Bolt M8-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2
28 Lan6a 8 Washer 8T
FOCT 11371-78 (po- | GOST 11371-78 (re-
NnycKkaeTcsa 3aMmeHa placement for posi-
Ha nos. 29) tion 29 is allowed) 2 2
29 | 310150 Lan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
(B3ameH nos. 28) (instead of pos. 28) 2
31 0150-20 LWanba 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
30 3acnoHka aBapunHo- | Emergency shut-
ro ocTaHoBa C npu- down with a drive
BOOOM guard
8401.1030232 8401.1030232 1 1
31 | 280361 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0361-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
32 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 11371-78 (go- | GOST 11371-78 (re-
nycKkaeTcHa 3aMmeHa placement for posi-
Ha nos. 33) tion 33 is allowed) 8 8
33 | 310210 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 (gpo- | GOST 11371-78 re-
nyckaeTcd 3ameHa placement for posi-
Ha nos. 32) tion 32 is allowed) 8
31 0210-20 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
34 Marka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6 6
35 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9

1-15




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue VICToMHEHNe
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T
36 BonTt Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 5 5
37 LWanba 12 Washer 12

FOCT 6958-78 (go- GOST 6958-78 (re-

NnycKkaeTcsa 3aMmeHa placement for posi-

Ha nos. 38) tion 38 is allowed) 7 7
38 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12

FOCT 6958-78 (B3a- | GOST 6958-78 (in-

MeH no3. 37) stead of pos. 37) 7

31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12

FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 7
39 Bont M10-6gx20 Bolt M10-6gx20

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
40 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

1-16



1152-21KAC(KDS)

- |
P~ B —
= <
J Ok
N —=r 3 \
7 '_J.,_ 0 — { \ ST et - —
B D T T < {"‘ 4 :‘)&2_&\3 %856
“ f / | = S 0 °o| ; :
— = 2 = =, n T AT A a =) ﬁ/’:“ o K ,/ :
\}-5-“\};__ I] ]ﬂ 0{ )C’ 8 o)
ig:-\“’“\-: 7 N e:;\—/oo o 3 //
28| /2 3 1 7 g ; - o
29 26| 2422 20l 18 |16 {14 10 18 13 3
191231171 19 17115 12111 (9 14 |4
1| 36
47 481 49 .T
|-
_}—_ J - = ) o) 1|
R N -
N ¢ .
o P Yok (o
L P __‘ = B
- @ . : e

B

1L < ok 1 :
}V a 01—‘1 Q
31 o | H L,
4| 39 2
30| 40 37 s I =
46 43|/ 42 22| 31| 10 26 135 e,
1 44| 11112 41! 4| 111 38 |27 (36 34 33’

PucyHok 1.4 YctaHoBKa cuctembl nogorpesa
Figure 1.4 Heating system mounting

1-17



1152-21KAC(KDS)

1.3 1102-43-3CI1 YcTtaHOBKa cuctemMbl noaorpesa
1102-43-3SP Heating system mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcnomnHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.4, | 1102-43-3CT1(SP) YcraHoBka cuctembl | Heating system mount-
15 nogorpesa ing X
1102-43-3-20CrI1(SP) YcTtaHoBKa cucteMbl | Heating system mount-
nogorpeea ing X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - u3 komnnekra otonutena «HYDRONIC M12»
NOTE * - from the «kHYDRONIC M12» heater set
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Rt'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 700-40-6684-16 Mpoknagka Gasket 7 -
2 | 700-41-3310 XoMyTuK Clip 7 -
3 BonTt M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15 5
4 Wanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 26 5
5 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 8 5
6 | 415320 XOMYTUK Clip 8 5
7 | 1146-43-34CI1(SP) KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1 -
8 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-69g x40 M12x1.25-69g x40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 -
9 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 -
10 | 46 0901-11 Pykas Hose 2 -
11 LLinaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS30-45/ DIN3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 10 -
12 | 1102-43-44CrI1(SP) Tpybonposop Pipeline 2 -
13 Bont M6 Bolt M6 2 -
14 LWan6a d=6.5 Washer d=6.5 2 -
15 XOMyTUK Clip 1 -
16 PykaB ©&320x29 Hose &20x29
[=100* [=100* 1 -
17 XomyT cTskHom @30 | Brace clamp F30 4 -
18 Tpy6a BhbixnonHas™ Exhaust pipe* 1 -
19 XomyT ctsxHon @35 | Brace clamp F35 2 -

1-18




1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
20 PykaB @20x29 I=80* | Hose &20x29 |1=80* 1 -
21 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g x25 M12x1.25-6g x25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 -
22 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
310210 FOCT 11371-78 (go- | GOST 11371-78 (re-
nyckaeTcd 3aMmeHa placement for pos.23
Ha no3.23) is allowed) 4 -
23 LWanba 12 Washer 12
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 (in-
(B3ameH no3.22) stead of pos.22) 4 -
24 MaTpybok 3abopa Air intake branch
BO3Ayxa pipe 1 -
25 | 2002-43-133 Mpwxnm Holdfast 8 -
26 | 280230 Bont M10-69x25 Bolt M10-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 -
27 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 -
28 | 700-41-3267 XOoMyTuUK Clip 1 -
29 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 -
30 Lanba 8 Washer 8
310150 rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 7 :
31 Bont M8-6gx20 Bolt M8-6gx20
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 -
32 Hacoc TonnusHbIN® Fuel tank* 1 -
33 | 46 0401-04 Pykas Hose 1 -
34 Tpy6ka nnacTtukoBas | Plastic tube
4x1.25* 4x1.25* 1
35 | 46 0601-42-20 Pykas Hose 1
36 LUnaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 8 4
37 | 1102-43-38CTl1(SP) KpoHLwTenH Bracket 2 -
38 | 311102-43-18- Tpy6onposo Pipeline
-01Cn(sp) | ' PYPonpoBoAa P 1 -
39 | 1102-43-47CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -
40 | 450293 Mpoknagka Gasket 4 -
41 KnakocTHbIN Liquid heater
oTtonuTenb "HYDRONIC M12"
"HYDRONIC M12" (delivered according
(nocTtaenseTcs no to the Contract)
KOHTPaKTy) 1 -
42 | 46 0901-07 Pykas Hose 1 -
43 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 -
44 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1 -

1-19




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHune vicnonHenne

. . N Quantity per unit
Fl)\l(:)S. Designation Denomination VX .

UKHL

45 | 1102-43-56CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -
46 | 46 0901-12 Pykas Hose 1 -
47 | 1102-43-37-01CrI1(SP) | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -
48 | 46 0901-06 Pykas Hose 1 -
49 | 46 0601-48 Pykas Hose 1 -
50 | 46 0601-45 PykaB Hose 2 -

1-20



1102-43-3-20CMN(SP

1152-21KAC(KDS)

{o

(f

L 7 - @. — D-[ ﬂ”‘ = T 7
1

12 14 16

9 13 15 15

PucyHok 1.5 YcrtaHoBKa cuctembl nogorpesa

Figure 1.15 Heating system mounting

1-21



1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha

nﬁs. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 PykaB ©&33.5x9.5 I=50 | Hose ©&3.5x9.5 [=50 2 -
2 XomyT cTsxHom @10 | Brace clamp @10 4 -
3 Hepxatenb Hacoca* | Pump holder* 1 -
4 Bont M6* Bolt M6* 2 -
5 LWanba d=6.5* Washer d=6.5* 2 -
6 Hacoc TonnmeHbIN® Fuel pump 1 -
7 PykaB @5x11 |1=60* Hose @5x11 1=60* 2 -
8 Tpybka nnacTtukoBas | Plastic tube
4x6* 4x6* 1
9 | 0902-43-22CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
10 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknaaka Gasket 8 5
11 | 415320 XOMyTUK Clip 8 5
12 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15 5
13 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 26 5
14 | 46 0601-48 PykaB Hose 1
46 0601-48-20 Pykas Hose 1
15 LUnaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 8 4
16 | 46 0601-42-20 Pykas Hose 1

1-22



1152-21KAC(KDS)

lA

i
—
J |

O~
T D

17
18
3
21

J
©

22

\
'

k
X

3
4

~

N
o

L / |

i

23— |
g
“

PucyHok 1.6 Cucrema oxnaxgeHus
Figure 1.6 Cooling system

1-23



1152-21KAC(KDS)

1.4 1102-60-4CI Cucrtema oxnaxpeHus
1102-60-4SP Cooling system

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcnomnHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.6, | 1102-60-4CT1(SP) Cuctema oxnaxge- Cooling system
1.7, HUA X
1.8 | 1102-60-4-20CT1(SP) Cuctema oxnaxpge- | Cooling system
HUS X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HaueHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q%?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
1 | 2501-26-83 dnaHew Flange 8
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel, Flange 8
2 | 440038 KonbLo 3awmTHoe Protective ring 4 4
3 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
4 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 16
5 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 26 26
6 | 1102-60-140-01CI(SP)| PykaB Hose 2
1102-60-140-01-20CI1
-20SP | PykaB Hose 2
7 | 2501-98-551 byrenb Yoke 2
2501-98-551-20 Byrenb Yoke 2
8 |280361 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0361-20 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
9 | 1102-60-147Crl1(SP) MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-147-20CI1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
10 | 450292 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0292-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
11 | 28 0250 Bont M10-69x40 Bolt M10-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0250-20 Bont M10-6gx40 Bolt M10-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

1-24




1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
12 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT

rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10

13 | 403-60-187CrI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8

403-60-187-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 8
14 | 46 1602 Pykas Hose 2 2
15 | 46 0901-08 Pykas Hose 1
46 0901-08-20 Pykas Hose 1
16 LnaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-A30-45/ DIN3017-A30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 9 9
17 | 2001-80-4 Mnomba cBUHLIOBas Leaden seal 1 1
18 | 2002-60-82 YronbHuK KoHUeBon | End angle-piece 1
2002-60-82-20 YronbHuK KOHUeBoW | End angle-piece 1
19 | 2502-60-31 KoHTpraika Lock nut 1
2502-60-31-20 KoHTprainka Lock nut 1
20 KpaH waposom Ball cock
0,63/20 0.63/20
TY3742-997- TU3742-997-
24337661-93 24337661-93 1 1

21 Mposonoka 0,8-0-C Wire 0.8-0-C

FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,5m | 0,5m

22 | 1102-60-148CTl1(SP) Tpybonposop Pipeline 1

1102-60-148-20CTI1(SP) | Tpybonposop Pipeline 1
23 | 1102-60-149CT1(SP) YcraHoBKka pagva- Radiator set
TopHagd 1
1102-60-149-20CI1(SP) | YcTaHoBka paava- Radiator set
TopHad 1
24 Bont M10-6gx70 Bolt M10-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
25 | 1102-60-136CTI1(SP) Matpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-136-20CT1(SP) | NaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
26 | 450224 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0224-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
27 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
28 | 1102-60-137Crl1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
1102-60-137-20CI1(SP) | MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
29 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

1-25




1152-21KAC(KDS)

N

|

w
-
=
o 0| ‘OO
ol ¢ — ° o
D d
G e -
< R" 3 '
ald NS
] % I\
o N L
i\
i | |
I
0: [
j o |
o3 ) . )
i |
k ] :
- 1 3 B K oz NN
| I
G P —
, ©
| - =
— )
) i
- ’ O

| 4 \

' = ! l:;"—l*—ﬁ

e i i y/alil )
]

L L

PucyHok 1.7 Cucrtema oxnaxaeHus
Figure 1.7 Cooling system

1-26

<



1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve vicrionnexne
. . N uantity per unit
I?\I%S. Designation Denomination QYXJ'I A .
UKHL
1 | 46-60-366CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 12
46-60-366-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 12
2 | 46 1401-04 Pykas Hose 1
46 1401-04-20 Pykas Hose 1
3 | 1102-60-150CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
1102-60-150-20CI1(SP) | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
4 | 1102-60-95 LWnTok Shield 1
1102-60-95-20 LWnTok Shield 1
5 LWanba 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-78 (B3a- | GOST 6958-78 (in-
MeH no3. 6) stead of pos. 6) 16 16
6 | 310140 LWanba 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-78 (go- GOST 6958-78 (re-
nyckaeTcs 3aMmeHa placement for pos. 5
Ha noa. 5) is allowed) 16
31 0140-20 LWanba 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 16
7 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 16 16
8 Bont M8-6gx20 Bolt M8-6gx20
FOCT 779670 GOST 7796-70 16 16
9 |1102-60-97-01 LWwnTok Shield 1
1102-60-97-01-20 LWnTok Shield 1
10 | 1102-60-95-01 LWnTok Shield 1
1102-60-95-01-20 LWnTok Shield 1
11 | 46 0901-04 PykaB Hose 2
46 0901-04-20 Pykas Hose 2
12 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-A30-45/ DIN3017-A30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 9 9
13 | 1106-60-153 Tpyba Pipe 1
1106-60-153-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
14 | 46 1401-25 PykaB Hose 1
46 1401-25-20 PykaB Hose 1
15 Bont M10-6gx70 Bolt M10-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
16 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
17 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10

1-27



1152-21KAC(KDS)

j?i

O

o o"r

ANV

- ’ AR

L0

i:;
Kt
Y]
@

7]

8
o

\

1)

)

s

\

0"
-
A
"0:

fc‘=
/

\\

20

PucyHok 1.8 Cucrema oxnaxgeHus
Figure 1.8 Cooling system

1-28



1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve vicrionnexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 1102-60-96 LWnTok Shield 1
1102-60-96-20 LWnTok Shield 1
2 | 2501-26-83 ®dnaHel Flange 8
2501-26-83-20 dnaHey, Flange 8
3 |440038 Konbuo 3awuTHoe Protective ring 4 4
4 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
5 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 16
6 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 26 26
7 | 700-31-2242 LWanba cTtonopHas Retaining washer 2
700-31-2242-20 LLlan6a ctonopHas Retaining washer 2
8 |280342 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-69x30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0342-20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
9 | 2002-60-120-05CI1(SP) | Ctsakka Brace 2
2002-60-120-05-20CI1
-20SP | Ctaxka Brace 2
10 arka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
11 | 2001-60-103CI1(SP) Btynka Bushing 2
2001-60-103-20CT1(SP) | Btynka Bushing 2
12 | 40 0093 Brynka Bushing 2 2
13 | 47 0570 Ocb 6-16f9x75 Axle 6-16f9x75
FOCT 9650-80 GOST 9650-80 2 2
14 WnnuHT 4%x40 Cotter pin 4x40
rOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 2 2
15 | 310270 LWan6a 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 (no- | GOST 11371-78 (re-
nyckaeTcd 3ameHa placement for pos.
Ha nos. 16) 16 is allowed) 2
31 0270-20 LLanba 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
16 LWan6a 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 (in-
(B3ameH no3.15) stead of pos.15) 2 2
17 | 2501-25-108 Btynka Bushing 2
2501-25-108-20 Brynka Bushing 2
18 | 2002-60-119CrI1(SP) Bunka Fork 2
2002-60-119-20CT1(SP) | Bunka Fork 2

1-29




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vienonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | |
19 | 2001-60-37 MnactunHa Plate 2

2001-60-37-20 lMnactunha Plate 2

20 | 28 0521 Bont M16-69%x30 Bolt M16-69x30

TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
28 0521-20 Bont M16-6gx30 Bolt M16-6gx30
TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
21 | 2501-25-37CT1(SP) AmopTmnsaTop Shock absorber 2 2
22 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35
TOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
23 | 310210 LLanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 (gpo- | GOST 11371-78 (re-
nyckaeTcs 3aMmeHa placement for pos.
Ha no3.24) 24 is allowed) 8
31 0210-20 Landa 12x2 Washer 12x2
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
24 anba 12x2 Washer 12x2
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78
(B3ameH nos. 22) (instead of pos.22) 8 8
25 | 285315 BonTt Bolt 2
28 5315-20 BonTt Bolt 2
26 | 2002-60-30 Brynka Bushing 2
2002-60-30-20 Btynka Bushing 2
27 | 28 0561 BonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-69x70 3M16x1.5-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 0561-20 BonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx70 3M16x1.5-6gx70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 | 2001-60-95 Mnactunha Plate 2
2001-60-95-20 Mnactunha Plate 2
29 | 2001-60-97 LLlanba Washer 2
2001-60-97-20 LLlanba Washer 2

30 | 2001-60-96 AmopTmnsaTop Shock absorber 2 2

31 | 2001-60-101 Mnactunha Plate 2
2001-60-101-20 MnactuHa Plate 2

1-30



1152-21KAC(KDS)

< H <

\25 24r/1a/
26 3 11

L1

29 28

33/ 32,/ 3;/ / /
3 3 3 30 28

PucyHok 1.9 YcrtaHoBKa 6aka
Figure 1.9 Tank mounting

1-31



1152-21KAC(KDS)

1.5

0902-25-1-01CIN YcTtaHOBKa 6aka
0902-25-1-01SP Tan mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vienonHenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.9, | 0902-25-1-01CI1(SP) YcTtaHoBka 6aka Tank mounting %
1.10| 0902-25-1-01-20CI1(SP) | YcTtaHoBka b6aka Tank mounting %
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtso Ha
noas. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vienonxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Rt'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 0902-25-10CT1(SP) Bak Tank 1
0902-25-10-20Cl(SP) | bak Tank 1
2 311102-26-
-514-03CTl1(SP) YronsHuk Angle-piece 1
311102-26-
-514-03-20CrI1(SP) | YronbHuk Angle-piece 1
3 Konbuo 008-010-14- | Ring 008-010-14-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
4 | 0902-25-19 lMepexogHuk Adapter 1
0902-25-19-20 MepexogHuk Adapter 1
5 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
6 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
7 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
8 | 310210 LLanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0210-20 LLanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
9 311102-26-
-517-36Cl1(SP) Pykas &8 Hose @8 1
311102-26-
-517-36-20CrI1(SP) | Pykas &8 Hose &8 1
10 | 46 0301-01 Pykas Hose 1
46 0301-01-20 Pykas Hose 1

1-32




1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
11 LUnaHroBbI XomyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 4 4
12 | 0902-25-17CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
0902-25-17-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onpoBog Pipeline 1
13 | 0902-25-12CrI1(SP) Tpyb6onposop Pipeline 1
0902-25-12-20Crl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
14 | 46 0601-14 PykaB Hose 1 -
15 LUnaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 2 2
16 | 0902-25-13CIl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
0902-25-13-20CT1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
17 | 0902-25-14CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposop Pipeline 1
0902-25-14-20Crl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
18 | 46 0301-06 PykaB Hose 1
46 0301-06-20 Pykas Hose 1
19 | 311102-25-19-
-01Cr1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
311102-25-19-
-01-20CT1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2
20 Marka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
21 | 2001-25-27 CTepxeHb Stem 2
2001-25-27-20 CTepxeHb Stem 2
22 | 30 0265 arika M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1.5LH
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
30 0265-20 arka M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1.5LH
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
23 | 311102-25-19-
-02Cl1(SP) BTynka Bushing 2
311102-25-19-
-02-20Cl1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2
24 | 311102-26-517-
-15CTl1(SP) Pykas &8 Hose &8 1
311102-26-517-
-15-20CT1(SP) | Pykas @8 Hose &8 1
25 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 3
26 | 700-41-3178 XOoMyTuK Clip 1 1
27 | 1102-25-17 MepexogHuk Adapter 1 -
28 | 1102-25-10 HakoHeYHuK Tip 2 -
29 | 0602-25-64K KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
0602-25-64-20K KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
30 | 1102-25-11 MepexogHuk Adapter 1 -
31 | 700-40-6684-06 Mpoknagka Gasket 7 7
32 | 700-41-2866 XOMYTUK Clip 11 11

1-33




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
33 | 0902-25-21CT1(SP) Tpy6onpoeoga (B3a- Pipeline (instead of
MeH no3. 34) pos. 34) 1
0902-25-21-20Crl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
34 | 0902-25-22CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa (go- Pipeline (replace-
nyckaetcs 3ameHa ment for pos. 33 is
Ha no3.33) allowed) 1
0902-25-22-20Crl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
35 dunbTp rpybon oun- | Coarse fuel filter
CTKU TOMnnMBa U3 of YAMZ-236DK-7
KOMnriekTa gBurate- | engine
na AM3-2360K-7 1 1

1-34



1152-21KAC(KDS)

0902-25-1-01-20CT1(SP)

K
n
1'/ ' h—»---;\.\\".

PucyHok 1.10 YctaHoBKa 6aka
Figure 1.10 Tank mounting

1-35



1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha
MncnornHeHmne

nos. O6o03HaueHve HavumeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 WnnuHT 4x40 Cotter pin 4x40
FOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 4 4
2 | 40 0450 Konbuo 008-010-14- | Ring 008-010-14-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
3 | 2501-25-108-01 Brynka Bushing 4
2501-25-108-01-20 Brynka Bushing 4
4 | 475550 Ocb Axle 4
475550-20 Ocb Axle 4
5 | 2501-25-37CTl1(SP) AmopTmnsaTtop Shock-absorber 4 4
6 1101-25-36 Haknapgka Strap 2 2
7 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx105 M16x1.5-6gx105
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
8 Wanba 16.0T Washer 16.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
9 | 700-41-2548 XOMyTUK Clip 2 2
10 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknaaka Gasket 3 3
11 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
12 Wanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
13 | 700-40-6684-01 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2 2
14 | 700-41-3187 XoMyTuK Clip 2 2
15 | 700-41-2866 XOMYTUK Clip 11 11
16 | 700-40-6684-06 Mpoknagka Gasket 7 7
17 | 700-40-6684-15 Mpoknaaka Gasket 4 4
18 Mpoeonoka 0.8-0-C Wire 0.8-0-C
roCT3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,7m | 0,7m
19 | 2001-80-4 Mnomba cBuHUoBast | Leaden seal 2 2
20 Manka M8 Nut M8
MOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1
21 | 310150 LWanba 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
31 0150-20 LWanba 8 Washer 8
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
22 | 2502-43-103-01 MnacTtuHa Plate 1 1
23 | 1502-25-10 HakoHeuYHnK Tip - 1
24 | 460601-16-20 Pykas Hose - 1
25 LLinaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 2 2
26 | 415210 Wryuep Pipe union 1
41 5210-20 Wryuep Pipe union 1

1-36




1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Htity per unit
No UkHL | T
27 | 404-26-213-29ClN(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-29-20CI1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose &12 1

28 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3

1-37



1152-21KOC(KDS)

H
- g 1 8
r T )] ol 7
gl H 8
i 9
3 10
mﬁ’u 1
17 9
21 2019 18 10
A-A
221323 24 25 28

~N»
TR, O
" &
w
~

LT

43 42 41 40

52 J 7

53 sy 58 64

54 - 59 0902-25-10-20CT(SP)
. il __ii' 60 63 T o

55— Fopptel e 62— N a8/

56— et 77 00 61 3:5

= S 3?

by
s

&g

PucyHok 1.11 Bak
Figure 1.11 Fuel tank

1-38



1152-21KOC(KDS)

1.6 0902-25-10CIN bak
0902-25-10SP Fuel tank

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UkHL | T
1.11| 0902-25-10CTl1(SP) bak Fuel tank X
0902-25-10-20Cr1(SP) bak Fuel tank X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 375245 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5245-20 Mpobka Plug 2
2 Konbuo 007-011-25- | Ring 007-011-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
3 | 46-26-303CTl1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
46-26-303-20CTI1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
4 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
5 | 312001-26-13 KpbiLlka Cover 1
312001-26-13-20 Kpblwka Cover 1
6 bonTt Washer
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
7 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
8 Konbuo 150-160-58- | Ring 150-160-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
9 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 4
37 5625-20 Mpo6bka Plug 4
10 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4

1-39




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vienonxenmne
. . N Quantity per unit
F"\loos. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
11 [aTtunk curHanunsa- Temperature indica-
TOpa TemnepaTtypbl tor pickup
TM111-09 TM111-09
TY37.003.569-90 TU37.003.569-90 1 1
12 | 1101-16-112CrI(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
1101-16-112-20CrI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
13 Konbuo 040-045-30- | Ring 040-045-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
14 | 44 0064 3arnyLika End plug 2 2
15 | 375131 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5131-20 Mpobka Plug 1
16 Konbuo 8x12 Ring 8x12
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 1 1
17 | 0902-25-26CI1(SP) Tank (instead of pos.
bak (B3ameH nos. 18) | 18) 1
0902-25-26-20CI1(SP) | bak Tank 1
18 | 0902-25-20Crl1(SP) bak (nonyckaetcs Tank (replacement for
3ameHa Ha rno3.17) pos. 17 is allowed) 1
0902-25-20-20CT1(SP) | bak Tank 1
19 | 1101-25-6 YronbHuk BBepTHoM | Threaded angle-piece| 1
1101-25-6-20 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Threaded angle-piece 1
20 KpaH wapoBoW Ball cock
0,63/15 0.63/15
LINYP494.647.001 CIUR494.647.001
TY3742-997- TU3742-997-
24337661-93 24337661-93 2 2
21 | 1101-25-35 KoHTpranka Lock nut 3
1101-25-35-20 KoHTprainka Lock nut 3
22 Konbuo 135-145-58- | Ring 135-145-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
23 | 375970 Mpo6bka Plug 1
37 5970-20 Mpobka Plug 1
24 | 2.00.010 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
25 | 1101-26-100 Kpbiwka Cover 1
1101-26-100-20 Kpbiwka Cover 1
26 OnemeHT punbT- Filter element
pytoLLmMi
OO®M 020.10 12040 | EFM 020.10 12040
TY3117.008. TU3117.008.
00232058-97 00232058-97 1 1
27 | 400380 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
40 0380-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
28 BuHT BM6-6gx12 Screw BM6-6gx12
FOCT 17475-80 GOST 17475-80 8 8

1-40




1152-21KOC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
29 | 40 0089 YnnoTHeHne Sealing 2 2
40 0380 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
30 | 46-26-1317 Ctekno Glass 2 2
31 | 46-26-957 OTtpaxaTtenb Reflector 2 2
32 | 46-26-964 KpbiLlka Cover 2
46-26-964-20 KpbiLka Cover 2
33 | 2501-25-96 Konnavok Cap 1
2501-25-96-20 Konna4ok Cap 1
34 [aTunk ykasatens Fuel level indicator
YPOBHS TOMnvBa pickup
BM 162b BM 162B
BM-1626TY311. BM-162BTU311.
00225621.152-93 00225621.152-93 1 1
35 BuHT BM5-6g%x12 Screw BM5-6gx12
FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 4 4
36 LWanba 5 Washer 5
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 5 5
37 "anka M5 Nut M5
rOCT 5927-70 GOST 5927-70 1 1
38 | 2501-25-97 Wnnnbka Stud 1
2501-25-97-20 Wnunnbka Stud 1
39 | 450019 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0019-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
40 | 1101-26-158 LWTyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 1
1101-26-158-20 LWTtyuep BBEPTHOM Screwed union 1
41 | 1101-25-7 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Threaded angle-piece 1
1101-25-7-20 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Threaded angle-piece 1
42 | H.036.23.072 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
H.036.23.072-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
43 Konbuo 021-027-36- | Ring 021-027-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
44 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 1 1
45 | 700-37-2622 BonT 3axxumHoN Clamp bolt 1
700-37-2622-20 Bont 3axxmumHoN Clamp bolt 1
46 | 700-41-2866 XoMyTuK Clip 1 1
47 | 700-40-6684-15 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
48 BonTt M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
49 Wanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
50 | 0902-25-17 JlvHenka mepHas Measuring rule 1 1
51 | 404-25-87 KonbLo npyxvHHoe Snap ring 1
404-25-87-20 Konbuo npyxnHHoe Snap ring 1
52 | 46-25-295CT1(SP) dunbTp Filter 1 1

1-41




1152-21KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
53 | 2501-26-192CT1(SP) LTok Rod 1 1
54 | 700-38-2280 MpyxvHa Spring 2 2
55 | 313502-26-260 KnanaH Valve 1 1
56 | 2501-26-185 Brynka Bushing 1 1
57 | 700-38-2183 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
58 | 1101-26-181 Kpblwka Cover 1

1101-26-181-20 Kpblwwka Cover 1

59 Konbuo 024-028-25- | Ring 024-028-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

60 | 3500-15-16CT1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1

3500-15-16-20CrI1(SP) | MNMpobka Plug 1

61 | 46-43-322 Konbuo Ring 1 1
62 | 44 0017 3arnyLika End plug 1 1
63 | 404-25-92 Crovika Pillar 1

404-25-92-20 Crovika Pillar 1

64 | 404-25-58CT1(SP) CanyH Breather 1

404-25-58-20CI1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
65 | 0902-25-27CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
0902-25-27-20CI1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1

1-42



